FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
In 2019, 2020 and 2021

How many applications did you receive to build new residential properties?




How many new residential units/properties did you approve to be built?




How many new residential units/properties were built and approved?




How many applications to build new residential units/properties were rejected?




On average how long did it take to approve new residential property build applications? 




How many people worked in your planning department?




In the first five months of 2022, how many applications did you receive to build residential properties?




In the first five months of 2022, how many residential units/properties did you approve to be built?




In the first five months of 2022, how many new residential units/properties were built and approved?




How many people work in your planning department?



It is not feasible to collate the data requested within the 18 hour limit prescribed by the Act.  Therefore, the following exemption is applicable:

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The council deals with over 2,000 planning cases a year and the multiple queries would involve not only reviewing and extracting information of a substantial number of these, but then comparing these permissions with commencement and completion information which is held in different databases and information systems including Building Control (which records commencements) and Housing Monitoring (which records completions) databases. This would require many many hours of officer time and far exceed the prescribed limit of 18 hours.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

The Council also judges that the following exception to disclosure is also applicable under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.  Regulation 12(4)(b) of the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) provides that a public authority may refuse to disclose information to the extent that the request for information is manifestly unreasonable and Leicester City Council consider that this exception applies in this case.

While under the EIR there is no appropriate cost limit above which authorities are not required to deal with requests for information, the ICO’s guidance on regulation 12(4)(b) states ‘In assessing whether the cost, or the amount of staff time involved in responding to a request, is sufficient to render a request manifestly unreasonable the FOIA fees regulations may be a useful starting point’.

It is estimated that the time it would take to locate, retrieve and extract the information requested would considerably exceed the appropriate limit for a FOIA request of £450 or 18 hours of staff time.

Therefore, Leicester City Council considers that the exception contained in Regulation 12(4)(b) of the EIR is engaged.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
